From: Foi Enquiries

To:
Subject: EIR-17-0527 - Tullos Deer
Date: 20 April 2017 10:29:03

Attachments: Further Information - Right to Review & Appeal.pdf

EIR-17-0527 - Historic Scotland Letter Redacted.pdf

Dear ,

Thank you for your information request of 30 March 2017. Aberdeen City Council (ACC) has completed the necessary search for the information requested.

1. Please supply figures for 2015 and 2016 as to deer culled showing species, location, sex

1st January 2015 – 31st December 2015 – 3 Does – 3 Bucks = 6 1st January 2016 – 31st December 2016 – 4 Does – 10 Bucks = 14

All roe deer

Location – Tullos Hill

2. expenditure on Tullos Hill for 2015 and 2016 of all kinds, whether deer culling, fencing, tree planting, experts and consultants, travel. This might include payments to Chris Piper, C J Piper, purchase of trees, planting trees, herbicides, deer culling, culling of any other species, cleaning the area, maintenance, building, etc.

Total expenditure for 2015 and 16 is £17,878.96 for routine forestry maintenance items such as weeding, fence repairs, repairs to gates and tube and stake maintenance.

3. Please provide any correspondence from Scottish Natural Heritage, The Forestry Commission, C J Piper, Chris Piper, or any other government agency such as SEPA which concerns Tullos Hill from 2015 to the current date.

Please see attached a letter from Historic Scotland dated 18 September 2015 advising of organisational and name change to Historic Environment Scotland (HES). They are the body responsible for the 3 listed cairns on the hill.

Please note that third party names and personal details, as well as the names of ACC Officers who are below Head of Service level have been redacted (blacked out) from the attached correspondence. This is because ACC considers that this information is excepted from disclosure. In order to comply with its obligations under the terms of Regulation 13 of the EIRs, ACC hereby give notice that we are refusing your request under the terms of Regulation 11(2) in conjunction with 11(3)(a)(i) of the EIRs.

In making this decision ACC considered the following points:

ACC is of the opinion that Regulation 11(2) applies to the information specified above as the information in question is personal information relating to living individuals, and the applicant is not the data subject.

ACC is of the opinion that Regulation 11(3)(a)(i) applies, as ACC considers that disclosure of this information would be a breach of the first Data Protection Principle (that personal information must be processed fairly and lawfully). Third parties and ACC Officers who are below Head of Service level named within the attached documents would not expect ACC to release this

information about them into the public domain under the EIRs (or the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA)).

We hope this helps with your request.

Yours sincerely,

Information Compliance Team

INFORMATION ABOUT THE HANDLING OF YOUR REQUEST

As the information which you requested is environmental information, as defined under Regulation 2(1) of the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs), ACC considered that it was exempt from release through FOISA, and must therefore give you notice that we are refusing your request under Section 39(2) of FOISA (Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002). However, you have a separate right to access the information which you have requested under Regulation 5 of the EIRs, under which ACC has handled your request. Please refer to the attached PDF for more information about your rights under the EIRs.

Information Compliance Team
Communications and Promotion
Office of Chief Executive
Aberdeen City Council
3rd Floor North
Business Hub 17
Marischal College
Broad Street
ABERDEEN AB10 1AQ

foienquiries@aberdeencity.gov.uk 01224 523827/523602

Tel 03000 200 292

*03000 numbers are free to call if you have 'free minutes' included in your mobile call plan. Calls from BT landlines will be charged at the local call rate of 10.24p per minute (the same as 01224s).

www.aberdeencity.gov.uk



Heritage Management Historic Scotland Longmore House Salisbury Place Edinburgh Scotland EH9 1SH

18 September 2015

Aberdeen City Council Neighbourhood Services North 1st Floor AECC Balgownie One Conference Way Aberdeen, **AB23 8AQ**

Telephone No: 01224

Fax No: Mobile No: Email:

Contact Reference: 13760

Dear Sir/Madam

HISTORIC ENVIRONMENT SCOTLAND - DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

On 1 October 2015, Historic Scotland and The Royal Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Scotland (RCAHMS) will cease to operate and will be replaced by a new organisation, Historic Environment Scotland (HES). This new organisation (which is a Non Departmental Public Body) is established by the Historic Environment Scotland Act 2014. Historic Environment Scotland will assume the property, rights, liabilities and obligations of Historic Scotland and RCAHMS.

Under the terms of the Data Protection Act 1998 we are obliged to inform you of the change in the ownership of Personal Data we currently hold on you. We hold your data because you are an owner, occupier, land manager, or other nominated contact associated with a scheduled monument. This allows us to monitor the condition of scheduled monuments, and notify you of any potential designation changes. In practice there will be no change in the way we process your Personal Data.

The contact details we currently hold are given above. Overleaf are the details of the scheduled monuments associated with your record. If you would like any of these details to be updated, or have any concerns, please contact us, providing both the old and new details, and your contact reference.

Yours faithfully

Senior Heritage Management Officer

Enquiry Mailbox: HS_Heritage_Management_Business_Support@gov.scot

Enquiry line: 0131 668 8716

Scheduled Monuments

Index	Name	Council	Х	Υ	Contact Type
4060	Crab's Cairn, cairn	Aberdeen	396325	803750	OTHER NOMINATED CONTACT
4126	Baron's Cairn, cairn	Aberdeen	395770	803692	OTHER NOMINATED CONTACT
4055	Tullos Cairn, cairn	Aberdeen	395902	804103	OTHER NOMINATED CONTACT
1907	Mote Hill, palisaded settlement and caim	Aberdeen	393664	808866	OTHER NOMINATED CONTACT

The full details of these monuments are available on our data website. We are currently upgrading this resource, and from 1 October 2015, you will be able to search for the details of each monument at the following link, by inputting "SM", followed by the index number given above:

http://data.historic-scotland.gov.uk

Where an Index number is given in this table without a monument name or further details, the monument has been re-scheduled since our last visit. These records will be updated after the next scheduled visit.

Enquiry Mailbox: HS_Heritage_Management_Business_Support@gov.scot Enquiry line: 0131 668 8716